ORDINANCE NO. 17-432

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF A COMMUNITY CHOICE AGGREGATION PROGRAM WITH THE LOS ANGELES COMMUNITY CHOICE ENERGY JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY AND APPROVING THE RELATED JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS, CALIFORNIA DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

- **SECTION 1**. **Findings.** The City of Council of the City of Agoura Hills does hereby make the following findings:
- B. The Act expressly authorizes participation in a CCA program through a joint powers agency, and to this end, the County of Los Angeles ("County") has been participating since 2015 in the evaluation of a CCA program for the County and the cities and towns within it.
- C. The existing members of LACCE JPA are County of Los Angeles, City of Calabasas, City of Rolling Hills Estates, City of South Pasadena, and the City of West Hollywood.
- D. The LACCE JPA has developed the Los Angeles Community Choice Energy Authority Joint Powers Agreement ("Joint Powers Agreement") (attached hereto as Exhibit A) in order to accomplish the following:
 - (a) To form a Joint Powers Authority (JPA) known as "Los Angeles Community Choice Energy JPA"; and
 - (b) To specify the terms and conditions by which participants may participate as a group in energy programs, including, but not limited to, the preliminary implementation of a CCA program.

SECTION 3. Authorization. Based upon the foregoing, and to provide businesses and residents within the City of Agoura Hills with a choice of power providers, the City of Agoura Hills hereby: (a) elects to implement a community choice aggregation program within the jurisdiction of the City by participating in the Community Choice Aggregation program of the LACCE JPA, as described in its Joint Powers Agreement; and (b) approves the City's execution of the LACCE JPA Joint Powers Agreement.

SECTION 4. Severability. If any part of this Ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances, is for any reason held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the validity of the remainder of this Ordinance, or the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances, shall not be affected.

SECTION 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after the date of its adoption and shall be published and posted as required by law.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED, at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Agoura Hills, California, on this 13th day of December 2017.

AYES:

(4) Koehler, Northrup, Buckley Weber, Schwarz

1982 California

NOES:

(0)

ABSENT:

(1) Weber

ABSTAIN: (0)

Poura mills D. Koehler, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly M. Rodrigues, MMC, Sity Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Candice K. Lee, City Attorney

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) SS
CITY OF AGOURA HILLS)

I, Kimberly M. Rodrigues, City Clerk of the City of Agoura Hills, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of <u>Ordinance No. 17-432</u>, introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Agoura Hills held on the 8th day of November, 2017, and, thereafter, adopted by the City Council at a Regular City Council Meeting held on the 13th day of December, 2017, and that said Ordinance was published or posted pursuant to law.

Kimberly M. Rodrigues, MMC

City Clerk